

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS

ATTORNEY GENERAL BILL
SCHUETTE, ON BEHALF OF THE
PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,

Plaintiff,

v

BOARD OF STATE CANVASSERS;
CHRIS THOMAS, DIRECTOR OF
ELECTIONS,

Defendants.

Court of Appeals No.

The appeal involves a ruling that a provision of the Constitution, a statute, rule or regulation, or other State governmental action is invalid.

Expedited relief requested under MCR 7.211(C)(6). Relief requested by 5:00 p.m. Tuesday, December 6, 2016.

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF ATTORNEY GENERAL BILL SCHUETTE
IN SUPPORT OF EMERGENCY ORIGINAL COMPLAINT FOR
WRIT OF MANDAMUS**

Bill Schuette
Attorney General

Carol L. Isaacs (P49889)
Chief Deputy Attorney General

Matthew Schneider (P62190)
Chief Legal Counsel
Counsel of Record

John Bursch
Special Assistant Attorney General
BURSCH LAW PLLC
9339 Cherry Valley Ave SE, #78
Caledonia, MI 49316
(616) 450-4235
Kathryn M. Dalzell (P78648)
Assistant Solicitor General
Attorneys for Plaintiff
P.O. Box 30212
Lansing, MI 48909
(517) 373-1124

Dated: December 2, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Index of Authorities	iii
Statement of Jurisdiction	vi
Statement of Questions Presented.....	vii
Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, Rules Involved	viii
Introduction	1
Statement of Facts and Proceedings.....	3
Standard of Review.....	4
Argument	4
I. No recount may proceed because Jill Stein is not an “aggrieved” party as a matter of Michigan law.	4
II. This Court should immediately order that no recount may begin until two business days after the State Board of Canvassers resolves any objections to the recount petition.	8
III. This Court should immediately order the State Defendants to complete any recount by December 13, 2016, or else certify to the federal government on or before that date the initial elector results announced on November 28, 2016.....	10
IV. Because it is not possible to complete a statewide hand recount before December 13, 2016, this Court should order that any recount, if allowed to proceed, must be done electronically.....	15
Conclusion and Relief Requested.....	18

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Bush v Gore</i> , 531 US 98 (2000)	11, 13
<i>Bush v Palm Beach Cty Canvassing Bd</i> , 531 US 70 (2000)	12
<i>Citizens Protecting Michigan’s Constitution v Sec’y of State</i> , 280 Mich App 273, aff’d in part, appeal denied in part, 482 Mich 960 (2008)	4, 9
<i>Deleeuw v State Bd of Canvassers</i> , 263 Mich App 497 (2004)	7
<i>Detroit v Redford Twp</i> , 253 Mich 453 (1931)	7
<i>Emerick v Saginaw Twp</i> , 104 Mich App 243 (1981)	5
<i>Federated Ins Co v Oakland County Rd Comm’n</i> , 475 Mich 286 (2006)	5
<i>Gore v Harris</i> , 773 So 2d 524 (Fla, 2000)	15
<i>Herman Brodsky Enterprises v State Tax Comm’n</i> , 204 Mich App 376 (1994)	5
<i>Kennedy v Bd of State Canvassers</i> , 127 Mich App 493 (1983)	6
<i>Lesner v Liquid Disposal</i> , 466 Mich 95 (2002)	7
<i>Martin v Sec’y of State</i> , 280 Mich App 417 (2008)	7
<i>Martin v Sec’y of State</i> , 482 Mich 956 (2008)	7

<i>Palm Beach Cty Canvassing Bd v Harris,</i> 772 So 2d 1273 (Fla, 2000).....	14
<i>Santia v Bd of State Canvassers,</i> 152 Mich App 1 (1986)	17
<i>Stand Up v Sec’y of State,</i> 492 Mich 588 (2012).....	10, 17
<i>State v Bd of City Canvassers,</i> 70 Mich 147 (1888).....	6
<i>Title Office, Inc v Van Buren Co Treasurer,</i> 469 Mich 516 (2004).....	5
<i>Univ of Mich Bd of Regents v Auditor General,</i> 167 Mich 444 (1911).....	7
<i>Ward v Culver,</i> 144 Mich 57 (1906).....	6
 Statutes	
1913 PA 320	5
3 U.S.C. § 5.....	14
3 USC 15	13
3 USC 5	12, 13, 15
3 USC 6	12, 13
3 USC 7	11, 12
MCL 168.46.....	12
MCL 168.47.....	11
MCL 168.842(1)	12
MCL 168.871(1)	15
MCL 168.871(3)	15
MCL 168.874(2)(a)	16

MCL 168.879(1)(b)	4, 6, 8
MCL 168.879(1)(c).....	3, 18
MCL 168.881(4)	8
MCL 168.882(3)	8, 9, 17
MCL 207.570.....	5

Other Authorities

Certified 2016 Presidential Election Results	3, 6
<i>Judge denies request for hand recount of Wisconsin’s presidential election results</i> , Wisconsin State Journal (Nov. 30, 2016)	21
<i>Mich. recount to start Friday barring Trump challenge</i> , The Detroit News (Dec. 1, 2016).....	10
<i>State officials gear up for Michigan recount effort</i> , The Detroit News (Nov. 28, 2016)	19
<i>Vote recount ordered by Jill Stein likely to cost MI taxpayers</i> , Wood TV (Nov. 28, 2016)	19

Constitutional Provisions

US Const, art II, § 1, cl 2	11, 15
-----------------------------------	--------

Dictionaries/Books

<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1910).....	5
